

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL AS)
ADMINISTRATING AUTHORITY FOR)
THE NORTH EAST SCOTLAND PENSION)
FUND,) Misc. Case No. 1:23-mc-00070-LAK-GWG
Plaintiff,)
vs.)
BLOOMBERG L.P.,)
Defendant.)

(In re Under Armour Securities Litigation,
Pending in the United States District Court,
District of Maryland, Civil No. RDB-17-388))

**DEFENDANT BLOOMBERG L.P.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Reporter’s Privilege Protects Bloomberg and Ruhle’s Newsgathering.....	14
A. The Limited <i>Chevron</i> Exception to Application of the Reporter’s Privilege Is Triggered Only If the News Organization Cedes Editorial Control, Which Did Not Happen Here.....	14
i. The <u>Chevron</u> Exception	16
ii. Applying the <u>Chevron</u> Exception in <u>Fowler</u>	18
B. Bloomberg’s Journalistic Process Does Not Fall Within the <i>Chevron</i> Exception	20
C. Ruhle’s Newsgathering Also Is Protected	22
II. Plaintiff Has Not and Cannot Overcome the Reporter’s Privilege	29
III. The MTC Also Should Be Denied Because the Overbroad and Duplicative Subpoena Unduly Burdens a News Organization.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 669 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Chevron v. Berlinger</i> , 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir.2010).....	22
<i>Fowler v. Vary</i> , No. 22-mc-0063 (LAK), 20-CV-9586 (LAK), 2022 WL 3211638 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giuffre v. Maxwell</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re McCray, Richardson, Santana, Wise, Salaam Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	29, 30, 31
<i>New England Teamsters & Trucking Inds. Pension Fund v. The New York Times Co.</i> , No. 14 Misc. 59, 2014 WL 1567297 (S.D.N.Y. April 17, 2014)	16, 20, 32
<i>Prignoli v. City of New York</i> , No. 94 CIV. 4125 (KMW), 1996 WL 340001 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 1996).....	22
<i>Staeher v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 658 (D. Md. 2018).....	11
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 446 (D. Md. 2019).....	11
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV RDB-17-0388, 2020 WL 363411 (D. Md. Jan. 22, 2020)	11, 12, 31
<i>United States v. Marcos</i> , No. SSSS 87 CR. 598 (JFK), 1990 WL 74521 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 1, 1990).....	15

von Bulow by Auersperg v. von Bulow,
811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987).....27, 28

Watson v. Geithner,
355 F. App'x 482 (2d Cir. 2009)22

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(2).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3)(iii).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....14, 29

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.0422
